
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD AGENDA 

 
Friday, 22 January 2021 at 9.00 am via Microsoft Teams 
Live Stream available via: https://www.youtube.com/user/GatesheadMBC 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item. 
 

 Items for Discussion  
 

4   Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Update - Kevin Scarlett (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

5   Covid-19 Response & Vaccine Update - Alice Wiseman & Lynn Wilson / All  
 

6   Children's Social Care - Service Update on Impact of Pandemic - Andrea 
Houlahan  
 

7   Gateshead System Response to NHSE Consultation on Next Steps for ICSs - 
John Costello & Mark Dornan (Pages 15 - 30) 
 

8   Gateshead Health & Care System Update - Mark Dornan / All  
 

 Items for Information  
 

9   NHSE/I Change of Opening Hours Notifications - John Costello  
 

9a L Rowland & Co: Former Five Star Batteries, Meresyde, Leam Lane (Pages 31 - 
32) 
 

9b L Rowland & Co: Saltwell Road (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

9c Boots Pharmacy at the Metrocentre: temporary change of opening hours 
(Pages 35 - 36) 
 

10   Updates from Board Members  
 

11   A.O.B.  
 

 
 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149,  
Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Thursday, 14 January 2021 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/GatesheadMBC


This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 11 December 2020 
 

PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Leigh Kirton Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Bernadette Oliphant Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Paul Foy Gateshead Council 
 Caroline O'Neill Care Wellbeing and Learning 
 Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
 James Duncan Cumbria, Northumberland Tyne and 

Wear NHS Foundation Trust 
 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 
 Lisa Goodwin Connected Voice 
 Siobhan O’Neil Healthwatch 
 Ian Warne Tyne & Wear Fire and Rescue 
   
IN 
ATTENDANCE 

 
John Costello 

 
Gateshead Council 

 John Robinson Gateshead Council 
 Anya Bramich Gateshead Council 
 Andy Graham Gateshead Council 
 Andrew Beeby Gateshead Health NHS Foundation 

Trust 
 Steph Downey Gateshead Council 
 Lynn Wilson Gateshead Council 
 Michael Brown Healthwatch 
 
HW214 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin Gannon, Councillor Ron 

Beadle, Andrea Houlahan, Lewis Atkinson, Mark Adams and Richie Rickaby. 
 

HW215 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 23 October 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  
The Board also received an update on items contained within the Action List; it was 
noted from the list that the Board will continue to receive updates on Covid-19 as 
required. It was further noted that the update report on Childhood Immunisations 
would be presented at a Board meeting in the summer. 
 

HW216 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Siobhan O’Neil declared an interest in Item 4 as a board member of the North East 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

Poverty Trust. 
 

HW217 ADDRESSING POVERTY IN GATESHEAD: AN OVERVIEW - ALISON DUNN 
(PRESENTATION)  
 

 The Board received a presentation from Alison Dunn providing an update on 
reducing inequalities and supporting residents during Covid-19. 
  
From the presentation, the Board received information relating to the following: 
  

       Community hubs 

       Food provision 

       Holiday activity programmes 

       Support for businesses and the self employed 

       Support for people looking for work 

       Support for individuals through welfare and grants 

  
The Board acknowledged that the pandemic has had huge implications for partners 
around the table; a comment was made noting that throughout the pandemic 
organisations have had to have a more reactive approach to dealing with poverty 
and deprivation. 
  
It was noted that challenges ahead remain in terms of addressing inequalities; it was 
further noted that whilst the current ‘sticking plasters’ are needed, investment in 
narrowing the gap in inequalities for the future must remain a key priority. 
  
The Board agreed that partnership work and communication had been outstanding 
but that whilst reactive work has been taking place to support communities during 
the pandemic, future planning and other tasks were not being taken forward as they 
would have under normal circumstances. The Board acknowledged that the ‘day job’ 
of partners, including those in the voluntary sector needed to continue to prevent 
issues in the future. 
  
On the topic of the voluntary sector, the Board were advised that providers are 
nearing a ‘cliff edge’ in terms of access to funding leading up to March 2021. It was 
agreed that Alison Dunn and Lisa Goodwin would provide the Board with an update 
on work being done within the community and voluntary sector at a future meeting. 
  
The Chair thanked Alison for the presentation. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)              The Board noted the contents of the presentation. 
(II)            The Board agreed to receive a further update on work being done within 

the community and voluntary sector at a future meeting. 
  

HW218 OLDER PERSONS CARE HOME MODEL - BARRY NORMAN (PRESENTATION)  
 

 Barry Norman delivered a presentation to the Board providing an update on the 
Older Persons Care Home Model. 
From the presentation, the Board were provided with an overview of Gateshead care 

Page 4



 

home provision; it was noted that the sector had been faced with challenges before 
the pandemic and that these have been exacerbated since then. It was further 
stated a project team is in place to explore the future requirements for Gateshead 
and to look at future market investment. 
  
The Board received information relating to care homes challenges during the 
pandemic. It was noted that there have been many pressures within the sector which 
have included Covid-19 related deaths in addition to staffing and resourcing 
pressures. 
  
An overview of the ‘Gateshead Approach’ was provided, it was highlighted that 
financial support had been agreed to ensure providers were able to deliver safe 
services during the pandemic. From the presentation the Board also noted that the 
pandemic has forced through changes within the sector which included 
strengthening the ‘person centred focus’ such as same day discharges to support 
NHS partners. 
  
The Board were advised that occupancy levels have reduced in Gateshead from 
93% to 82%. It was also acknowledged that the ‘Home First’ strategy has been a 
success resulting in fewer admissions to long term care. It was noted that the roll-out 
of the vaccine has provided a light at the end of the tunnel for residents and care 
workers. 
  
The Board were also made aware that by early summer, new models of care 
delivery within care homes will be proposed and consulted on with new contracts put 
in place. It was agreed that Barry should attend a future Board meeting to provide an 
update on the new models of care delivery. 
  
The Board agreed that further work needed to be done to improve the sector; it was 
also felt that the data on Covid-19 related deaths needed to be unpicked to identify 
areas for improvement. A discussion also took place on how care homes are 
managing the challenges of allowing family visits safely; from this discussion it was 
highlighted that work is ongoing regionally to introduce lateral flow testing to allow for 
increased visits to residents. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)              The Board noted the contents of the presentation. 
(II)            The Board agreed that an update on new models of care delivery be 

presented at a future meeting. 
  

HW219 COVID-19 VACCINE U
[...]
d that the 
individuals reported to have had an adverse reaction to the vaccine have now 
recovered. 
  
The Board were also advised that it is important to get the message out to residents 
that they should not contact their GP or hospital to request a vaccine. It was noted 
that individuals would be contacted directly. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board noted the verbal update 

 
HW220 GATESHEAD HEALTH & CARE SYSTEM UPDATE - MARK DORNAN / ALL  

 
 Dr Mark Dornan advised the group that a thank you message has been produced to 

express gratitude to services and residents for their support and effort during a very 
challenging time. The Board were advised that links to the video would be circulated 
following the meeting.  
  
The Board were advised that work is ongoing between the LA7 to encourage 
residents to continue to follow Covid guidance over the upcoming Christmas 
holidays, it was also noted that plans are being rolled out across the system for a 
third wave of the virus which is a massive undertaking. 
  
A discussion took place on the impact on the mental health of children during the 
pandemic, it was noted that the lack of social interaction and uncertainty around 
schooling will have had an adverse impact on children. The Board noted that this 
issue is recognised and affects children both locally and nationally, it was further 

Page 6



 

noted that the wider impact of social isolation will affect all age groups.  
  
It was highlighted that the backlog of cancelled hospital appointments and 
screenings will impact upon both patients and services. The Board were assured 
that work is ongoing to manage appointments, it was stated that weekly and daily 
calls are taking place with operational groups to manage the situation. 
  
It was highlighted that services are very much focussed on maintaining and 
improving patient care on the frontline. Additional discussions took place on digital 
inclusion for residents, it was highlighted within the discussion that inequalities 
throughout the borough mean that some residents are excluded from digital 
engagement due to not having the infrastructure or a device to use. 
  
It was noted that challenges remain across the system, both in terms of business 
continuity but with additional pressures as a result of the pandemic. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board noted the update. 
  

HW221 GATESHEAD SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 
2019-20 - SAIRA PARK  
 

 Saira Park provided the Board with a summary of the Gateshead Safeguarding 
Children Partnership Annual Report. 
  
The Board requested an additional update from Saira on the impact of Covid on 
services. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board noted the contents of the report. 
(II)             The Board requested a further update on the impact of Covid on children’s 

services at a future meeting. 
 

HW222 NHSE/I NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP: BEWICK ROAD 
PHARMACY - JOHN COSTELLO  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(I)               The Board noted the report. 

 
HW223 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  

 
 Cllr Haley raised the issue of secondary school children not attending school due to 

anxiety. It was also noted that school admissions have currently suspended home 
visits due to the pandemic. It was suggested that this matter should be picked up via 
the Community Hub network. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board noted the update. 
 
 

Page 7



 

HW224 A.O.B.  
 

 There was no other business. 
 

 
 
 

Page 8



1 

 

Item 2.2 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
ACTION LIST  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 11th December 2020 

 

Addressing Poverty 
in Gateshead: An 
Overview 

To provide the Board 
with an update on 
work being done 
within the community 
and voluntary sector 
at a future meeting 
 

A Dunn & L 
Goodwin 

To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

Older Persons Care 
Home Model 
 

To bring back an 
update on the 
progression of the 
model to a future 
Board meeting 
 
 

B Norman To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan  

Gateshead 
Safeguarding 
Children 
Partnership Annual 
Report 2019-20 
 

To bring a service 
update from 
Children’s Social 
Care on the Impact of 
the Pandemic 

A Houlahan On the Agenda of 
22nd January 
meeting 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 23rd October 2020 

 

Covid-19 
Presentation 

The Board to receive 
further updates on 
the local response as 
required. This should 
include an update on 
the impact of Covid 
on the mental health 
of children and young 
people. 
 

A Wiseman / All Standing item on 
agenda 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 6th March 2020 

 

Integrated Care 
Partnership (ICP) 
Suicide Prevention 

The Board agreed to 
receive an update on 
the matter in 6 

I Miller To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

Page 9



2 

 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

Developments months. 
 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 17th January 2020 

 

Childhood 
Immunisations 

The Board to receive 
an update report in 
the summer (to 
include details of the 
immunisations 
programme for 
2020/21). 
 

R Chapman & F 
Neilson, NHS 
England 

To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

 

Page 10



 1 

 
 

                          HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
22 January 2021 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy Update 
 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To seek the views of the Health & Wellbeing Board regarding homelessness 

workstreams currently underway, their scope and the expected outcomes.  
 
Background 
 
2. Under the broader Housing Review currently underway in Gateshead, which will 

see the reintegration of services from The Gateshead Housing Company back into 
the Local Authority, we are developing a new strategy for Homelessness, with a 
vision of ending Homelessness in Gateshead. 
 
This will result in the following key outcomes: 
 

 A new, co
[...]
r develop our evidence base over the next month to inform both 
the strategy and the review. 

 

8. This review will also consider the availability of resources to deliver the 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy. This will include using resources 
from both our commissioned provision and our internally provided 
services/schemes. We will aim to offer greater value for money by using both 
resources. Following the completion of the review we will remodel all related 
accommodation and support provision, which may involve: 

 

 Commissioning new provision 

 Recommissioning  

 Developing new provision 

 Changing existing internal provision 
 

9. Letters have been sent to external commissioned providers notifying them of the 
review and the potential recommissioning and/or decommissioning of services. 
Providers have also been invited to attend our External Homelessness Working 
Group where a review progress update was provided at the group’s first meeting in 
December 2020.  

 
10. In addition to developing the strategy and reviewing provision we will also be 

developing a ‘connected services’ model. This will result in the development of a 
new holistic central ‘gateway’ for all homelessness accommodation and support 
referrals in Gateshead. Through an existing Supported Housing Referral Portal, we 
only have a limited referral route, for some commissioned accommodation referrals 
which doesn’t include a route for any of our internal provision. It is spreadsheet 
reliant, under resourced and does not cover the broader scope required to deliver 
the needs of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy.  
 

11. We therefore need to develop an holistic gateway that covers all accommodation 
and support for those aged 16+, with the necessary system and staffing resources 
to ensure we are best meeting the needs of those who are homeless or at risk of 
homelessness and delivering on our strategic objectives. Key aims for the 
development of a new ‘gateway’ will include: 

 

 One referral form for all related accommodation and support  

 A database which can collate data on demand/need as well as outcomes 
information  

 ‘Connection’ to other related services i.e. health and social care – both 
through referral pathways and aligned or joint systems 

 The ability to co-ordinate referrals where there are multiple and complex 
needs 

 Providing advice, signposting and referring on (i.e. to locality based 
support services) 

 Feeding into related strategic housing and homelessness groups. 
 
 
 

Page 13



 4 

12. The following projects and transformational programmes currently underway will 
also support and inform the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and its 
associated strategic action plan:  

 

 Homelessness Prototype Casework and Development 

 Mental Health Locality Based Community Model 

 Gateshead’s Multiple and Complex Needs Transformation Initiative 

 Changing Futures Potential MHCLG Bid 

 New Domestic Abuse Bill Requirements 

 MHCLG Next Steps Accommodation Programme  
 
 
13. We will  work together with internal and external partners to ensure the projects and 

programmes outlined above support, inform and deliver on the objectives within the 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy, through our Working Groups and 
with the broader support of the newly developed Strategic Housing Partnership. By 
working together, we have the opportunity to deliver the broader system change 
which will be required in order to develop a new ‘connected services’ delivery 
model with multi-disciplinary locality-based working and a new ‘Gateway’ for 
accommodation and support. It should also improve outcomes for people and offer 
greater value for money. 
 

Proposal 
 
 

14. In terms of next steps, we will: 

 Continue to work with partners and co-produce a Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy. Timescale - 1st April 2021. 

 Progress the holistic review of accommodation and support for those who 
are homeless or at risk of homelessness. Timescale – 30th September 
2021.  

 Further develop a ‘connected services’ delivery model, with multi-
disciplinary locality-based working. Timescale – 30th September 

 Develop a ‘Gateway’ for homelessness accommodation and support. 
Timescale – 30th September 

 
Recommendations 
 
15. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the update provided and share 

any views, particularly in relation to: 
 

 The 4 key aims of the newly developing Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 

 The scope of the review of accommodation and support for those who are 
homeless or at risk of homelessness 

 The development of a ‘connected services’ delivery model with a central 
‘Gateway’ for homelessness accommodation and support.  

 
 

 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Contact: Vicky Sibson, Strategic Housing Lead, vickysibson@gateshead.gov.uk  

  
Page 14

mailto:vickysibson@gateshead.gov.uk


 1 

 
 

                          HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
22nd January 2021 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: NHSE/I Consultation on Next Steps for ICSs – Gateshead 
System Response 

 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To seek the endorsement of the Health & Wellbeing Board to the Gateshead 

Health & Care System response to the consultation by NHS England/Improvement 
on the Next Steps for ICSs. 

 
Background 
 
2. NHS England/Improvement (NHSE/I) issued a consultation document before 

Christmas ‘Integrating Care: Next steps to building strong and effective integrated 
care systems across England’ with a very short timescale to respond – the deadline 
for responses was the 8th January. 
 

3. The document sets out a proposed direction of travel for ICSs as well as options for 
giving ICSs a firmer footing in legislation, likely to take affect from April 2022. A 
summary of the main proposals are set out at Appendix 1 to this report.  

 
4. A response t
[...]
lopment of any proposals relating to ICSs, their implications for 
Place arrangements, and how issues raised in our response will be 
addressed. 
 

5. The Board may wish to note that responses to the consultation have also been 
submitted by the LA7, the Joint OSC for the North East & North Cumbria ICS & 

Page 16



 3 

North & Central ICPs and the North East & North Cumbria ICS itself. Many of the 
themes within the Gateshead System response have also been captured by these 
responses. 

 
Proposal 
 
6. Given the short timescale set by NHSE/I for responding to the consultation, the 

endorsement of the Board is now sought to the Gateshead System response. 
 
Recommendations 
 
7. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to endorse the response of the 

Gateshead Health and Care System to the NHSE/I consultation paper set out at 
Appendix 2. 

 
 
 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Contact:            John Costello (0191) 4332065 

  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Item 7 Appendix 1 

 

NHS England/ Improvement Consultation on Next Steps for ICSs 

 

Introduction 

NHS England/ Improvement (NHSE/I) have published a consultation paper on the next steps for ICSs 

‘Integrating care: Next steps to building strong and effective integrated care systems across 

England’. This note provides a summary of the content of the consultation paper. 

Place 

“Place”: is identified as an important building block for health and care integration. For most areas, 
this will mean long-established local authority boundaries (par 1.14). 
 
There are various references to Governance at a Place Level. The document states that the place 
leader on behalf of the NHS will work with partners such as the local authority and voluntary sector 
in an inclusive, transparent and collaborative way. They will have four main roles: 
 

 to support and develop primary care networks 
[...]
hours  
(if any) 

Total hours 

Monday 
Tuesday 
Wednesday 
Thursday 
Friday 
Saturday 
Sunday 

09:00-13:00; 14:00-17:30 
09:00-13:00; 14:00-17:30 
09:00-13:00; 14:00-17:30 
09:00-13:00; 14:00-17:30 
09:00-13:00; 14:00-17:30 
09:00-11:30 
None 

13:20-14:00 
13:20-14:00 
13:20-14:00 
13:20-14:00 
13:20-14:00 
11:30-12:00 

09:00-13:00; 13:20-17:30 
09:00-13:00; 13:20-17:30 
09:00-13:00; 13:20-17:30 
09:00-13:00; 13:20-17:30 
09:00-13:00; 13:20-17:30 
09:00 – 12:00 

Total Hours  
per week 

40hr 3hr 50min 43hr 50min 

 
Please note that the total hours column represents the times that a pharmacist will be 
available to the public. 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9b



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Item 9.3 
 

 
 

NHS E/I Notification of Temporary Change to Opening Hours 
Boots Pharmacy, Cameron Walk, Metrocentre, Gateshead 

 
 
 
Please be advised that the pharmacy above is currently operating reduced 
hours due to COVID 19. 
 
It is expected that the pharmacy will revert to usual opening on 20th February 
2021. Should there be any change to these plans NHS E/I will advice you at 
the earliest opportunity. 
 
 

Existing Hours Revised Hours 

 
Monday: 09:00-21:00 
Tuesday: 09:00-21:00 
Wednesday: 09:00-21:00 
Thursday: 09:00-21:00 
Friday: 09:00-21:00 
Saturday: 09:00-19:00 
Sunday: 11:00-17:00 
 

 
Monday: 09:00-18:00 
Tuesday: 09:00-18:00 
Wednesday: 09:00-18:00 
Thursday: 09:00-18:00 
Friday: 09:00-18:00 
Saturday: 09:00-18:00 
Sunday: 11:00-17:00 
 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9c



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Item 2.2 - HWB Action List

	4 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Update - Kevin Scarlett
	7 Gateshead System Response to NHSE Consultation on Next Steps for ICSs - John Costello & Mark Dornan
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Summary Note on ICS Next Steps Consultation
	Item 7 - Appendix 2 - Gateshead System Response response 8 Jan 2021 - Final

	9a L Rowland & Co: Former Five Star Batteries, Meresyde, Leam Lane
	9b L Rowland & Co: Saltwell Road
	9c Boots Pharmacy at the Metrocentre: temporary change of opening hours



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 22 January 2021 
 

 
PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Leigh Kirton Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Bernadette Oliphant Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Ron Beadle Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Paul Foy Gateshead Council 
 Caroline O'Neill Care Wellbeing and Learning 
 Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
 James Duncan Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS 

Foundation Trust 
 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 
 Lisa Goodwin Connected Voice 
 Siobhan O’Neil Healthwatch 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Joe Corrigan Newcastle Gateshead CCG 

 John Costello Gateshead Council 

 Steph Downey Gateshead Council 

 Lynn Wilson CCG/Gateshead Council 

 John Robinson Gateshead Council 

 Deborah Ewart The Gateshead Housing Company 

 Vicky Sibson Gateshead Council 

 Stephen Kirk NHS 

 Andrew Beeby NHS 

 Andrea Houlahan Gateshead Council 

 Joanna Clark NHS 

 Karen Soady Tyne & Wear Fire and Rescue 

 
HW225 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Martin Gannon, Cllr Michael 

McNestry, Richie Rickaby and Mark Adams. 
 

HW226 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 11 December 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
  
The Board also received an update on items contained within the Action List; it was 
noted that the Board will consider progress updates on the Older Persons Care 
Home Model and Addressing Poverty in Gateshead at a future meeting. 
 



 

HW227 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Siobhan O’Neil declared an interest in Item 6 as a member of the North East Child 
Poverty Trust. 
 

HW228 HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING UPDATE - KEVIN SCARLETT  
 

 The Board received a report with a request for views on homelessness workstreams 
currently underway, their scope and the expected outcomes. 
  
It was reported that under the broader housing review currently underway in 
Gateshead a new strategy for homelessness is being developed with the vision to 
end homelessness, in all forms, in Gateshead. 
  
It was highlighted from the report that a review of accommodation and support 
provision has started for those who are already homeless or at risk of 
homelessness. It was also reported that this review will feed in to work already 
underway by Commissioning Colleagues to review related commissioned provision. 
  
The Board were advised that a holistic gateway is to be developed that covers all 
accommodation and support for those aged 16+, with the necessary system and 
staffing resources to ensure the needs of those who are homeless or at risk of 
homelessness are being met.  
  
It was proposed that Housings Services would continue to work with partners to co-
produce a Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy with a timescale to 1 April 
2021. The Board were also advised that further development of a ‘connected 
services’ delivery model would take place with multi-disciplinary locality-based 
working. It was also reported that there would be the development of a ‘Gateway’ for 
homelessness accommodation and support. 
  
It was asked whether Housing Services had been made aware of any tensions from 
placing those who are homeless into Council accommodation. Officers advised that 
there have been some instances; notably in tower blocks but that these situations 
are managed as they arise. A comment was also made that some individuals 
struggle with the responsibilities of maintaining a tenancy. 
  
The Board expressed its support to the homelessness workstreams and agreed to a 
more substantive update on the matter at a future meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board noted the contents of the report. 
(II)             The Board agreed to receive a further update at a future meeting. 

 
HW229 COVID-19 RESPONSE & VACCINE UPDATE - ALICE WISEMAN & LYNN 

WILSON / ALL  
 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update on the Covid-19 response 
and vaccine rollout in Gateshead. 
  



 

From the presentation, the Board were advised of the following: 
  

        The number of tests to 17 January 2021 (10 days of data) 

        A summary of Covid-19 cases to 19 January 2021 (30 days of data) 

        Gateshead average cases per day broken down by age 

        Cases per ward in the borough with regional comparisons 

  
The Board were also advised that lateral flow testing is to be piloted with Gateshead 
Council employees on the front line, such as those working in primary care. It was 
also noted that plans are underway for a local contact tracing approach. 
  
An overview of work ongoing within Gateshead’s community hubs was also provided 
in addition to information relating to communication and compliance. It was 
highlighted that there has been a successful bid for funding for Community 
Champions work. 
  
On the matter of vaccinations, the Board were advised that of the 5 PCN sites there 
has been a large uptake from those in the eligible age brackets. 
  
The Board acknowledged that despite the challenge of establishing an efficient 
rollout locally, partnership work across the system had been fantastic. Board 
members praised the efforts of staff across the system for going the extra mile. 
  
A question was asked about plans for vaccinating children; it was confirmed that the 
current vaccines are not licensed for use for children and that children are at a 
significantly lower risk of falling ill from the virus should they get it. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board noted the update from the presentation. 
 

HW230 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE - SERVICE UPDATE ON IMPACT OF PANDEMIC - 
ANDREA HOULAHAN  
 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update on the impact of Covid on 
Children’s Social Care services in Gateshead. 
  
From the presentation, the Board noted the following: 
  

       At the point of lockdown 415 children were looked after in Gateshead, this 
increased to a peak of 454. The number of children looked after in Gateshead 
is 46 (11.8%) more than the same point last year 

  

       The numbers of children who are subject to Interim and Full Care Orders 
(which incur additional costs in relation to legal services and support from the 
authority) have increased by 40 children (or 12.9%) from 308 to 348 from the 
same time last year 

  

       IFA placements/bespoke placements have increased, with 24 more children 
in IFAs than prior to lockdown 

  



 

The Board were also advised that the number of Children in Need had increased to 
479. It was also reported that the number of children (0-25) with SEND/CWD had 
increased by 10%. 
  
It was noted that there had been a 17% increase in demand levels between 
November 2019 and November 2020 in the number of children needing support by 
Early Help Services, an additional 112 children. It was highlighted that increases are 
creating significant pressures on caseloads and budgets for all. The Board were 
advised that all workers continue to deliver all Early Help and Children Social Care 
services either face to face where possible, or virtually where it is not safe to do so. 
  
It was asked whether there was a hold up in vetting potential foster carers; it was 
also questioned whether foster carers would be classed as key workers and eligible 
for early vaccination. The Board were advised that the Governments guidance for 
the vetting of foster carers had become more flexible during the pandemic and that 
carers could be approved without having had a comprehensive medical. It was noted 
that this matter is not a current issue but is being monitored closely by officers. 
  
The Board were advised that the current roster of foster carers has been provided to 
the appropriate officer to see if they can be vaccinated as a priority. These efforts 
are ongoing. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board noted the update. 
  

HW231 GATESHEAD SYSTEM RESPONSE TO NHSE CONSULTATION ON NEXT 
STEPS FOR ICSS - JOHN COSTELLO & MARK DORNAN  
 

 The Board received a report for endorsement to the Gateshead Health & Care 
System response to the consultation by NHS England/Improvement on the Next 
Steps for ICSs. 
  
From the report, the Board noted that NHS England/Improvement issued a 
consultation document before Christmas ‘Integrating Care: Next steps to building 
strong and effective integrated care systems across England’ with a short timescale 
to respond. 
  
It was highlighted that a response was prepared by the Gateshead Health & Care 
System and submitted, this response was appended to the Board report for 
information. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board endorsed the response of the Gateshead Health and Care 
System to the NHSE/I consultation paper. 

  
HW232 GATESHEAD HEALTH & CARE SYSTEM UPDATE - MARK DORNAN / ALL  

 
 The Board were provided with a verbal update on the Gateshead Health & Care 

system. 
  



 

It was highlighted that work continues between the LA7 to ensure that Covid 
restrictions are followed at a local level. It was also noted that efforts are ongoing to 
ensure patient care on the frontline is maintained. 
  
A report will be brought to the next meeting of the Board on the work to develop an 
Alliance Agreement for the Gateshead System. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board noted the update. 
 

HW233 NHSE/I CHANGE OF OPENING HOURS NOTIFICATIONS - JOHN COSTELLO  
 

 The Board received NHSE/I Change of Opening Hours Notifications for three 
pharmacies, these were appended within the agenda pack. 
  
The Board also highlighted that many supermarkets now offer early and late 
pharmacy provision. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board noted the items for information. 
 

HW234 L ROWLAND & CO: FORMER FIVE STAR BATTERIES, MERESYDE, LEAM 
LANE  
  

HW235 L ROWLAND & CO: SALTWELL ROAD  
  

HW236 BOOTS PHARMACY AT THE METROCENTRE: TEMPORARY CHANGE OF 
OPENING HOURS  
  

HW237 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 The Board were advised that a SEND inspection will take place in Gateshead on 8 
March which may have wider implications for partners. Board members were asked 
to contact Caroline O’Neill should they have any queries on this matter. 
  
It was further noted that the Tyne & Wear Fire and Rescue Service are relaunching 
their logistic cell to support voluntary organisations in need of support. Board 
members were asked to contact Karen Soady should they have any queries on this 
matter. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board noted the updates. 
 

HW238 A.O.B.  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(I)               There was no other business. 

 
 


